

In the Supreme Court of the State of California

**THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF
CALIFORNIA,**

Plaintiff and Respondent,

v.

AMALIA CATHERINE BRYANT,

Defendant and Appellant.

Case No. S196365

JAN 17 2012

Fourth Appellate District Division Two, Case No. D057570
Riverside County Superior Court, Case No. SWF014495
The Honorable Timothy F. Freer, Judge

RESPONDENT'S OPENING BRIEF ON THE MERITS

KAMALA D. HARRIS
Attorney General of California
DANE R. GILLETTE
Chief Assistant Attorney General
JULIE L. GARLAND
Senior Assistant Attorney General
STEVE OETTING
Supervising Deputy Attorney General
KRISTEN KINNAIRD CHENELIA
Deputy Attorney General
State Bar No. 225152
110 West A Street, Suite 1100
San Diego, CA 92101
P.O. Box 85266
San Diego, CA 92186-5266
Telephone: (619) 525-4232
Fax: (619) 645-2271
Email: Kristen.Chenelia@doj.ca.gov
Attorneys for Plaintiff and Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Questions Presented	1
Introduction	1
Statement of the Case	1
I. The Court of Appeal abused its judicial authority when it fashioned a third theory of voluntary manslaughter and imposed a sua sponte duty on the trial court to instruct accordingly.....	9
A. The <i>Garcia</i> opinion did not articulate an additional theory of manslaughter	10
B. The <i>Bryant</i> opinion exceeded the precincts of the judicial office	13
C. The existence of a third theory of voluntary manslaughter does not comport with legislative intent	18
D. There was insufficient evidence to support a <i>Garcia</i> instruction.....	22
E. The trial court had no duty to instruct on <i>Garcia</i> because it was an undeveloped theory of law.....	25
Conclusion	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>In re Christian S.</i> (1994) 7 Cal.4th 768	15
<i>Keeler v. Superior Court</i> (1970) 2 Cal.3d 619	17
<i>People v. Albritton</i> (1998) 67 Cal.App.4th 647	19
<i>People v. Alotis</i> (1964) 60 Cal.2d 698	12
<i>People v. Anderson</i> (2002) 28 Cal.4th 767	16, 17
<i>People v. Bacigalupo</i> (1991) 1 Cal.4th 103	26
<i>People v. Barton</i> (1995) 12 Cal.4th 186	12
<i>People v. Benavides</i> (2005) 35 Cal.4th 69	12
<i>People v. Blair</i> (2005) 36 Cal.4th 686	22
<i>People v. Blakeley</i> (2000) 23 Cal.4th 82	passim
<i>People v. Breverman</i> (1998) 19 Cal.4th 142	11, 23
<i>People v. Burroughs</i> (1984) 35 Cal.3d 824	11, 28
<i>People v. Chun</i> (2009) 45 Cal.4th 1172	11, 20

<i>People v. Clem</i> (2000) 78 Cal.App.4th 346	20
<i>People v. Cook</i> (2001) 91 Cal.App.4th 910	24
<i>People v. Cox</i> (2000) 23 Cal.4th 665	12
<i>People v. Evans</i> (2008) 44 Cal.4th 590	13
<i>People v. Farley</i> (2009) 46 Cal.4th 1053	17
<i>People v. Flannel</i> (1979) 25 Cal.3d 668	14, 15, 26
<i>People v. Garcia</i> (2008) 162 Cal.App.4th 18	passim
<i>People v. Hansen</i> (1994) 9 Cal.4th 300	11
<i>People v. Ireland</i> (1969) 70 Cal.2d 522	11
<i>People v. Knoller</i> (2007) 41 Cal.4th 139	21, 24
<i>People v. Kroncke</i> (1999) 70 Cal.App.4th 1535	14
<i>People v. Lasko</i> (2000) 23 Cal.4th 101	11, 14, 15
<i>People v. Malfavon</i> (2003) 102 Cal.App.4th 727	19
<i>People v. Mosher</i> (1969) 1 Cal.3d 379	15
<i>People v. Norman</i> (2003) 109 Cal.App.4th 221	19
<i>People v. Patterson</i> (1985) 49 Cal.3d 615	20

<i>People v. Ramos</i> (2007) 146 Cal.App.4th 719	13
<i>People v. Rhodes</i> (1989) 215 Cal.App.3d 470	12
<i>People v. Rios</i> (2000) 23 Cal.4th 450	11
<i>People v. Robertson</i> (2004) 34 Cal.4th 156	20
<i>People v. Sanchez</i> (2001) 24 Cal.4th 983	21
<i>People v. Smith</i> (2005) 37 Cal.4th 733	21
<i>People v. Steele</i> (2002) 27 Cal.4th 1230	14
<i>People v. Thomas</i> (2011) 52 Cal.4th 336	21
<i>People v. Valdez</i> (2004) 32 Cal.4th 73	22, 23, 28
<i>People v. Whisenhunt</i> (2008) 44 Cal.4th 174	25
<i>People v. Williams</i> (2001) 26 Cal.4th 779	24
<i>People v. Wyatt</i> (2010) 48 Cal.4th 776	19, 25
<i>People v. Zambia</i> (2011) 51 Cal.4th 965	14

STATUTES

Penal Code

§ 6.....17
§ 17, subd. (b)passim
§ 192.....14
§ 192, subd. (a).....14
§ 193, subd. (a).....22
§ 245, subd. (a)(1).....12, 24
§ 273ab, subd. (a).....18
§ 12022.7, subd. (e).....22

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

California Constitution

Art. III, § 313

OTHER AUTHORITIES

CALCRIM Nos.

500.....8
505.....8
520.....8
521.....8
570.....8, 14
571.....8, 14
3471.....8
3472.....8
3474.....8
